RESOLUTION NO. _ 231 -2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE
URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE
AGREEMENT WITH COMMUNITY ACTION COUNCIL FOR LEXINGTON-FAYETTE,
BOURBON, HARRISON, AND NICHOLAS COUNTIES, INC. (“CAC"), THE FINAL FORM
OF WHICH SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
LAW, ALLOCATING AN ADDITIONAL $41,500.00 ($130,000 TOTAL) OF FEDERAL
FUNDS (ARPA) TO THE CAC, IN ORDER TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY EMERGENCY
SHELTER AND SUPPORTIVE SERVICES TO HOMELESS FAMILIES CARING FOR
MINOR CHILDREN, AND EXTENDING THE PERFORMANCE PERIOD TO MAY 31,
2024, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ANY OTHER NEEDED
AGREEMENTS OR AMENDMENTS WITH THE CAC RELATED TO THESE FUNDS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County
Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute an Amendment, a draft
of which is attached hereto and the final form of which shall be subject to the approval of
the Department of Law, to an Agreement with Community Action Council for Lexington-
Fayette, Bourbon, Harrison, and Nicholas Counties, Inc. (“*CAC”), allocating an additional
$41,500.00 of federal funds (ARPA) to the CAC, in order to provide temporary emergency
shelter and supportive services for homeless families caring for minor children, and
extending the Agreement’s performance period to May 31, 2024.

Section 2 — That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County
Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute any other needed
agreements or amendments with the CAC related to the use of these funds.

Section 3 — That an amount, not to exceed $130,000.00, is hereby authorized for
payment to the CAC from account # 3230-155003-78112, pursuant to the terms of the
Amended Agreement.

Section 4 -- That this Resolution shall become effective as of the date of passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: May 9, 2024

Ao ) ot

MAYOR

ATTEST:

L 44,

ERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

0407-24 BS:4863-3098-1035, v. 1




